IN—Y Ty

FA-V91A,V92A o

BER ETREE) ZehEI >
HIGH SPEED ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED SAFTY STITCH
SEWING MACHINE




#E{E Devices

{t#%./ Specifications

L DE0)

) {+#£RA#H, Detail of specifications

ki - 4% / Safety stitch, 4-threads
ZreHEu - 5% / Safety stitch, 5-threads
kg - 6 4% / Safety stitch, 6-threads

HokELs / Plain seaming

U /EERY) / Shirring
N ES T U Y/ Shirring with piping

HBSE~384) / Extra light — light materials

s ~chE4) / Light — medium materials

| EH~E4) / Medium ~ heavy materials
E4~18E4) / Heavy — Extra heavy materials

] ¥RIEH) / Extra heavy materials

| RREHET% / Extra heavy materials (special)

12# / Standard
/B 3 / Small type
| she #BLY) / Sandwich ruffling

N7 b/ High lift
/N1 7 b [ Extra high lift

25/ FT K
2-row / with chain land

351/ Fx S Kdht)
3-row / with chain land

PE
A X [ Flat knife

B A X | Angle knife
B X XWBIL / Angle knife, wide
4 ZEF 1 Angle knife, wave shape

& X ZMBIEEF 7 Angle knife, wave shape




i AW

IS—Y Ty THBEICEBLT

L CDOERIFE. CORDODFRE(EBRRODBASINTWVWIHBEIIERR) ICEHE I N T
WB3HDERLUTL— F PRI EATVBEI L DEHDEDTT,
ZOXRIE. 1999F7TADF— 2 ICETVWTHERE N HDTT,

BRI FEL LICHHERES NI BASTHN ET,
BEMTHIAT 3®m&IE. L ___IBRTRLTBYET,

HEd— NP ER->TWVWA3HER. F— VBRE—ERG1-54N—-I)THR
NTFEW,

= K
A EBBHR 1
B. BRI .. ., 5
CoHBRIR . 7
DL R 9
E. BB R 13
F.o B UBMR 17
G. EXZATFAZEBERE ... 21
H. BEIL—SEBR 23
LRI =B MR 25
K. 2R —NBIR 27
L. &R .. 29
M. SRTITFEIR oo 33
P, S AR R 37
Q. BAAUERER ... 37
R.I7IT—8BRAFE ... ., 39
2 BB R 45
Ga. I — U= .. 51
Wa., BE T NIL e 55



ii

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in July 1999.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L____!.

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 51-54.

[
1

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ........ ... il 1
B. Crankshaft mechanism ......... ... . ... ... ... 5
‘C. Needle bar mechanism ........... ... ... . ... 7
D. Presser foot mechanism .............. ... ........ 9
E. Feed mechanism ...... ... ..o, 13
F. Upper feed mechanism ........................... 17
G. Knifemachanism ....... .. ... .. ... 21
H. Overloopermechanism ........................... 23
J. Under looper mechanism ................... .. N 25
K. Double chain stitch looper mechanism ............. 27
L. Lubrication ...... ... . ... 29
M. Thread tension ..........coeomeeiiiiiianinaaann. 33 )

P. Needlecooler ....... ..o 37
Q. Serging attachment ................. .. ... 37
R. Ruffling attachment ............ R 39
Z. ACCESSOTIES & it te e et ie e iae e i ca e, 45
Ga. GaugepartsList ... .. ... i 51
Wa. Warninglabels .......... ... ..o i 55
INDEX e 56




878-VIA

111




A . E{&E8f% / Machine body

S 49
44 46 45%
\Gogl |

|

-/ 50
48
o

— w40

(
L

878-VOA,B-052



A . =14E{R / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
2 520204001 T his— TOP COVER
3 502606000 Havuassra<r OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 4| ~4ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 sy s PACKING
7 523337009 1|d 4185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 $39607001 LI DA/ 2 AR FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 4|4 ~N14x8 SCREW, PAN Vi4X8
10 520345009 HdLt14 RUBBER CAP, 14
1 520309101 MNWA AT HIN~ FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 21181 K MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 $20310CO1 I ERAVE =Lk AL COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 520311000 Ty x> PACKING
15 060400812 6)/31 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 523367001 WWI2T7hii- FAN COVER
17 060400812 2|81 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1145 aMaxs SCREW, FLAT Mi4X8
19 520878000 1|d46+253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 520313000 HEME R IAC FEED BAR COVER
21 520314000 IRVAVE % PACKING
22 062401012 6|7 ~XIMAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
123 539564021 T2 Fhit-~ INSIDE COVER
24 544536000 R PAC VAN PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3|94 > FMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 1|2 4 % ¥4X10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 S44535001 1181 > Fmaxe s — b SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 114 Z amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 $39611001 Nwzh/—-1y 3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 (g, PACN FRONT COVER, L
27-2 $39613001 kS VAT B2 FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 R FAC - FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7FES8Xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 I EE YA S S FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 520321001 [l el AT AT FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1734 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 N AT P o STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1181 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 3131 2 Fmaxi4a SCREW, BIND M4X14
“ 129 538305001 HES S PACM FRONT COVER, 5
-430 062400612 2|F~Xamaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 1012400832 1177 k£ 54xX8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 T|7HEZaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 $20324101 IR PAC W § FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 21/31 > K Maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 (R i, PAC NI S AT PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 11314 » FM4Xs SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 1Mo x7L—+} CLOTH PLATE
39 $20330100 NW7ORTL—bYFINT - CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 $20331001 TNy rhs-73% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|74 k54X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 $20334000 1"WoxrsL—ro4 CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 A PAD A PACKING
45 025040132 LieZ¥HAx T4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 1131 » FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 3184 FMAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 520412000 2|dLE37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 HWoa27b—kbASRINR SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 21781 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1|t CAP, 4

§78-V9A,B-052




2
/

7071 7

IRt

/1 8
9 |
|

-/ 50

1

6

0

69 6

— =40

A . = {&B8% / Machine body

878-V9A,B-052




A . E1KBER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE _|QTY £ A NAME OF PARTS RM
52 062401212 | 1|#~2ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 | 1[2va3v ba NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 | 1|27 > ETex20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 | 1|FLt>37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
56 520208001 | 2|z%v K4 STUD, 4
57 $20207101 | 1|2/ 7 1 hUYr1s CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
58 061400812 |  2|%35wmaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
59 520337001 | 1|782TL— X/ 7oFA CLOTH GUIDE
60 $23418002 |  2|¥ A% Taxs SCREW, M4X5
61 520338200 | 1|7 7594 OILPAN
62 520339000 | 1{/svx> PACKING
163 523350001 | 4|#>sf1vFas MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 | 4{#J bsx12 BOLT, M5X12:
65 523351001 | 4|¥#* WASHER
66 500075000 | 1|7 A 4i—F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 |  2|/¢1> K35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 | 2|5 ¥H%4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
le9 520340001 | 1|7 A H- k¥4I EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 | 1|#>%va SHOULDER SCREW, M4
(71 146598001 | 1|/ %4 % WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 | 1|e5¥#ixsams WASHER, PLAIN'S 5
73 530517101 | 5[#~3 ¥ —6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
74 $20344009 | 1|Tht>16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345009 | 1|dAt>14 RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 | 1|0V > %P9 O RING, P9
79 $23357001 | 1| x%¥10 SCREW, M10
80 $20346000 | 1|nU£97T59 4 NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 |  1|3~amaxie SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 | 1|FA>53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
83 $23337009 | 1|TFht>185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
84 507477009 | 1|d4ayy RUBBER RING .
"""""""""""""""""" ST ISsERAS 7T TTTTTTTTISFOR "B THREADSTST
92 $25182001 | 1|4 b b4 &Y A5 AILD THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (D)
<sEHRA> <FOR "4 THREADS" > |
92 $25183001 | 1|4 b b oY A1 TNIE THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (E)
<6EpE> <FOR "6 THREADS" >
192 $31867001 | 1[4k FA Yty X1 FILF THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL(F) | .
FER SIST84001 | TpLf F FAS By A4 5~LF | [THREADING DIAGRANI LABECDL ™~~~
“|oa $44821001 | 1|eftvsyys~u LABEL, CLEANING
96 060400512 |  1]/54 > K maxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
97 543453001 | 1|7<nsamnsyIT~u LABEL, CLEANING FILTER

878-V9A,B-052




B . ERShi#mES{% / Driving shaft mechanism

878-V9A,B-103



B . ERENEMRI(E / Crankshaft mechanism

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO CODE Q'TY b RM] -

1 $46923001 Ny Ry Tr7Qrivs CRANKSHAFT, Q W/SCREW
141 $25530001 1|7+ K 325X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14
3 539629021 1Ix7ULT74 BEARIG CAP
4 081031870 tloy >4 s315 ORINGS31.5
5 062400812 2|~ 4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1145 aM4x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 1{% % ¥ 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 539630000 AP EE P CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 $20356001 Tles¥HR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 MNeSHHR WASHER, PLAIN
13 S46900001 fH=samhprsFo BTy D-CHAIN STITCH THR.
14 048400242 1,27 7FICa0 RETAINING RING, C40
15 076203000 1|2 <9 946203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 1 =T 7546203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 520361001 T+ 3/8% SPRING, WAVE
18 520362151 N R Sd 1%l CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
20 539631000 1NRFY ¥4I BEARING PRESSER
21 520353000 1oy s O RING

2 062401012 3|+~ aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 $34326000 1Worrryia BUSHING, FAN
24 539565101 1 7=V PULLEY
25 012060632 217 FES6X6 1SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
27 028060242 TSR ¥ H%2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 117 &I b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

878-V9A,B-103




C . £+#EE84% / Needle bar mechanism

878-V9A,B-118



C . $H4%ER81% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
<N{YTrE> < FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 546931001 VP EPC P AVAY: N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<@BNIYTLE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
1 | 546932001 | 1[nvzsryavEs3E _|N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E
(.11~ 018401622 27FFntvaxis BOLT, SOCKETMAXi6 ~~~ 77777777 o
1-2 $23342001 1|7+ rHYaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 1| L h6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 IEEES WASHER
2 539644021 1Ny Ts AL NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 $39645021 1NY Yo 28R NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 $39646021 HAU Ty NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 HEEES WASHER
6 146293001 11k 2 7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 520386101 AV E LR EXA] NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 $23342001 2|7+ b #Haxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 $46899001 1|4 5 %V % )b b 6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1|+ ~z35x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
7-4 $20391001 1 2~—H SPACER
1-5 $20392000 2|7k FELT
7-6 155162001 1| A~—4 SPACER
8 520393101 HINE, NEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 VELEE SN NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
10 539571021 VLRI NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
11 104450101 1|d46trs RUBBER CAP, 8
12 X MV TR NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 2|7+ F A2 U318 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 ¥ 2|32 DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27
14 $39649021 HIVEEL L NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 2|7+ &I kex2s BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16 $39650051 1NUS a2y 3T 1 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2|+~ aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 520413051 1Nt a94T 14804 T SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 2|+~ Maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 520414001 MVEE L =T SUPPORT PLATE, B NEEDLE PLATE
21 $23418002 ALY E SCREW, M4X5
22 $20415101 BRIV NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE
123 520416101 1{4 L +3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
4 520418051 1 F—r=nysr NEEDLE GUARD, F
125 523456101 2|+~ 25x%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
26 $38306051 z=vamhonUsse CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, F
27 062350812 1|+~23.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
28 $38307001 lzsagnenyyss CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, B
29 062300812 2|+ ~z3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
30 $39654051 1WNUSETSH5Y b NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
31 062401012 1]~ aMmax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
32 X HINVEE] NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|45 %7437 SCREW, FLAT $M4.37

878-VI9A,B-118




D . ##TB84% / Presser foot mechanism

55 53 56

< F—7{tF / FOR TAPING >

< VI2A >

878-V9A,B-201



D . ¥ T EE{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520472001 HER ST E DES7 ADJUST SCREW
2 546887001 HER P X PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 BER AV B CUSHION
2-2 047301642 MNaAFYrdEsaAws3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 | - 1|¥#Hx WASHER
4 S20477001 | 1|#9T/8% PRESSER SPRING
6 546840001 AT F7H PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 $39660001 NAHTF7HIE PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 539661001 HEPZE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 HozdgTaFAp Y MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 13 > FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 $39663021 NAHZ 77 HFLII— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 $39664001 HAGZTFITHLN-HF— COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7+ %I bk 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 HeS¥Hz416 WASHER, PLAINL 6
15 $39665001 AT 7L 7HFLIN—INZ SPRING
19 $20485001 HER EYL P PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 520209001 HAYIPHF LIS PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
T 21 546849001 HEREYL A PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 12TV TEAws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 546899001 1TFH2YFHILF6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
23 520489001 HAYTF7HFLIS—INZ SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 546839000 HERE S E eI PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 117+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 $39671101 1Ny FTy PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 $39733001 1Nevras5~ SET SCREW COLLAR
28 012400432 2|7reSaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
29 $39672001: 1#0xy 7y PRESSER ARM PIN
130 S46903001 1| 7aey% Az Jaxs SET SCREW, M4X5
31 $23341009 HFawwyzxrIyysisvyh NUT '
45 523349001 Hvn—Fa398Y 14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 060400812 217314 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
47 011502012 2| b A2 UsX20ET SET SCREW, (FT) MI5X20
48 021500312 2132+ Y ks NUT, 3 M5 ,
53 546841001 NP ERDNE P LINK
54 S46842001 14278 SHOULDERSCREW, M4
55 158722002 2| H xa.2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
56 546843001 hs5-— COLLAR
57 062401612 1| ~aMmax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
""""""""""""""" IR Y2 £ 7 S T
5 546889001 AVEE & b MAIN PRESSER ARM
34 $37070121 NIt H—H—Fv FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 1181 > FM3Xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
<V92A>
5 S46908001 VR sk MAIN PRESSER ARM
36 520298001 HWFhadgToF PRESSER ARM
37 062350612 2|F ~NIM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
"""""""""""""""" e FCFHGES T T T [<FORTAPINGS> T o
44 523364000 -7+ TAPE GUIDE

878-V9A,B-201

10




D . 1 TRE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

V91A FTT T T T

&———39 \
______ l l 50-3.4-———@@ l
5013 09—isng & |
=012 | 0| SN
<=>—50-1-1 | PO |
ﬂ 0-1 4 l 38.9 : =Z \’ﬁ_’/f |
= | i I
______ g 0> 5031
VA (TT T T T T T T
4020 | 50-1 4—-—@m :
4030 | 50-1-3—w <&3
4420 | 50-12 NS
4430 | &\ :
5020 |
5030 \___ N5 |
6020 , 2 |
6030 50— | |
| 51— . J
VO2A If “““““““““““ ) Va2A Y B )
4050 | 5021 0 — D BN I
| ) @\) 0 | -12-4 @
5050 504 .)@\\, : (Fg‘fsﬁﬁ | 50-12-0— n\ }
120 4'3 || tveE) | 50'12'2 |
N ] N~
| | 50-12— |
| Tj <y | A v
| T | _ e—52
Ve Y <= 51

11

878-V9A,B-201




D . ¥ T E8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RM
VI91A <5020,5030>
50-1 X "NA+4xTy3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519368001 vz rYvra14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-2 519367001 I ERESs PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-3 106640001 112 A %318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 519369001 HE S RSV AS-S SPRING, TWIST
50-1-5 $19346001 HNoFoay SCREW
38-1 $30140001 HAHZRTYNRR SPRING, TWIST
39 060300612 118 > FM3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
40 520788001 HWooF4ToF SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 1|+~ 2357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
: V91A <5050>
50-3 X 4y zTy 3 PRESSWE FOQT ASSY
50-3-1 519311101 3|4 Ty ITRY PRESSWE FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-3-2 $19340001 NE d: PRESSER FOOT, F
50-3-3 106640001 1o A%3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-3-4 062670712 1|5 ~2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
38-2 $20115001 1Ay xTUnRzx SPRING, TWIST
(e 060300612 | __tlrsfxkmaxs | SCREW,BINDM3X6 | -
V92A <5020,5030,5420,5430>
50-1 X HNayzTo 3 PRESSWE FOQOT ASSY
50-1-1 $19379001 HWosFrzxy SCREW
50-1-2 521017001 MHNAVTHEIUNRS SPRING, TWIST
50-1-3 148294001 WFPF P AZTV3E77 KRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-1-4 062670712 1|9 ~21357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 $19535001 14Tk a(a PRESSER FOQOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1| A%2238 SCREW, SM2.38
V92A <5620,5630>
50-3 X NAHYTo 3 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-3-1 519346001 HWoFrzy SCREW
50-3-2 521017001 IR ER SRV NAS SPRING, TWIST
50-3-3 148294001 T PF b ART3STIHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
150-3-4 062670712 1]7~X2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 519535001 1|49 xTBkIa 14 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
152 140530002 1o A%T2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
V92A <5050>
50-4 X R E Rk I PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-4-1 519311101 3|AVTHHIRY PRESSWE FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-4-2 519399001 AT xIUNE SPRING, TWIST
50-4-3 150755001 1o xx3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-4-4 062670712 119 N 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
VO2A <5021> .
50-12 X 1443 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-12-1 519379001 "NoFrzy SCREW
50-12-2 521017001 IR E - SRV PRS- SPRING, TWIST
50-12-3 148294001 NP+ AZT357VHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-12-4 062670712 1]+ ~21357-40X7 ISCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 519535001 BES YL VRS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1|o2x¥238

SCREW, SM2.38

878-V9A,B-201

12




E . 3% U % / Feed mechanism

"

13

878-V9A,B-202




E. 3£ B8R / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520496101 Ay yras ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 12xFUrFErAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2.5
1-2 $20500001 o= KT 74248 (5R) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 520500002 == KTy 9424 (F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
1-2 $20500003 HN=—Fso9928(8) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 2|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 520507001 HeFTVUk RATCHET
4 012060632 2|7+ S56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 523615001 IAG P Sk g BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 2| N IMaAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 $23458101 HeFTYyrbAZTUNRR SPRING, TWIST
8 539589021 Ao Us7Fs3 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018051632 1|7+ HI F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 $39674001 Aoy FaseyRa oy FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 HEE P FAES SPRING
11 081005070 1oy %P5 O RING, P5
12 025710232 HesHHErFLY476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 1NeESYHEFLI476 WASHER, PLAINM 4.76
14 048040342 1+ X 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 $39676121 REFA N FEED SHAFT
16 539677021 1251111417 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 $39678021 REFOPKEE T FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
18 530562000 1Y H % WASHER
19 048090342 11+ X7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 $39679001 REFAPEEE I IWE FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1{oVU > %r20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 31/81 > KMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S46891001 N ERAVE & G FEED BAR ASSY
24 $38312050 "WoanstrsVhasdx FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 . 142628001 AP E & SRV A B, RV FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 539683000 NroDd1hnod= FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 BERAE S @ A= a7l FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 1MNevybr5~- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7+ k& Faxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 $20530001 TFHx WASHER
31 004350812 1] +#35335%8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 117+ 54xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 S42042021 "Woadtsuas MAIN FEED ARM
134 018061632 117+ #HIL F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 $39773001 HWoatourssz MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 $39690021 BVEES WASHER
37 523360001 1|4 F5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 $02573000 R ES WASHER
39 539691001 11+ ks NUT, M5
40 539769051 T EF7USFUL 993 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7+ EI b6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 $39690021 i FES WASHER
42 $23360001 114K F5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 520523000 ERAE B ok f e o FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
44 $20524000 2170 UF1T7HFA FEED BAR GUIDE
45 §20525001 1EI T L2894 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 413 A2 T8X109 - SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 520526000 3Ky T4 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543916001 4|7+ EI haxgy — I SCREW, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 dicsHHRrIIT4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
150 $39692021 1o ryFaITEIYLY DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK,
51 520543101 1o A2Ts SCREW, M5
52 520544000 R Ny A R VPA T DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1| 7F+HKL bex1a BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

878-V9A,B-202

14




E . % UB3f% / Feed mechanism

20
@
17
55

S

¥

-
/
;

129“
67?
69—8

—

70

878-V9A,B-202

15



E. &) E8{& /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I NAME OF PARTS RM
54 $39593021 Ty FYFadeylLnN-73 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1=V FY b6 NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 L=z SPRING
56 081005670 1ol > 9pws O RING, PW5
57 047502542 a7y 5L AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5S
58 $20554001 LA E LEE DS DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 21h5 - COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7 FHIL FEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 2|Fasey L= pYN STOPPER FORADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2|/51 > F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2|55 Hx L35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 $39694021 NevrzTPvy=esl SET SCREW KNOB
65 539695001 1Yy a2 SET SCREW
66 520560001 NS 2HHZ SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 s vOFaowy3y MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 S46895001 EEEA=EE= DA S A STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 w1 v7aFaseyxIN1N% MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 1| b2 TEa RETAINING RING, E4

71 523628051 1\oaxs R Uyrsq FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 1180 F35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612051 ey bhS—o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X HWoagounyz MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 11784 > K 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 180 b 35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8 .

77 X . Y FyFoUn DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 114JL b 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 I 2 D FACE A ECCENTRICWHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 521092000 1HN—-2RL T COVER SPONGE

82 523616101 21¥ 23410 SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 HWr7sxU14 OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 523453001 2|F N335V~ SCREW 3X5 SEAL

878-V9A,B-202

16




. k3% U B84% / Upper feed mechanism

18 43 106 44
@
24 2

5

17

878-VOA,B-206



F. E3%4) B{R/ Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RM

1 520139101 HAAIAqrFs)ALL Y23 |ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY, W/SCREW

1-1 520500001 == KT o428 5R) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED

1-1 520500002 == RILT 79428 (F) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE

1-1 $20500003 == Fvo424 (A) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE

1-2 018401622 2|7 FHE I b ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-3 012060632 217 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 520144000 HERFD PR FEED ROD SUPPORT

4 520145001 e R FEED ARM

5 $20175101 7 F R bexieky £ BOLT, SOCKET M6&X16

6 146532001 H4zunyrey PIN

7 012060632 17+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 520146001 WA UTy FEED SHAFT

9 $39728021 1A 211.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

10 539677021 HAgn11.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17

11 528044009 1|dat>208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8

12 $23619001 TMeybhs—3% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

12-1 012060632 2|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

13 $20147001 HAIALFaYEYyFavs 3 | L-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
"113-1 S20175101 7 FHRIL F X165 & BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
413-2 520158101 21+ ~2325X%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

14 520152001 HIEE RS ARV 2/ FFED ROCK LINK

15 $20151001 ANt F oY) 40T FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT

16 062300512 2|F~13X5 | SCREW, PAN M3X5

17 520153001 e e FEED ARM

18 $20175101 |7+ R I bk 6X167F VA BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

19 146532001 R E AU R s D/ A PIN

20 012060632 7+ ES6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

21 520154001 NWARAINC S92y LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT

22 S47031000 WoseoT0 2800 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L

23 520156000 WS99 A%IR CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R

24 520197001 218V bAS— SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012400432 4|7+ k5 axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

26 520157001 A1 ArFa39RILNT Y L-FEED ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT

27 520546001 TFameyLii—-xai BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

28 520197001 Y bHS— SET SCREW COLLAR

29 012400432 2|7 ESa8xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

30 520159001 HAAALFIS Y LIS~ LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

31 018061632 1|7+ ®I kex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X16

32 520160001 AT UFaIEY YLy FEED ADJUSTING LINK

33 520189001 o xx235 SCREW, M3.5

34 520161101 A7 UFasEy 14 FEED ADJUSTING PLATE

35 062350612 2| ~XIM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

36 520162001 AT AR 15 L-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE

37 025060236 2iESH¥HRF1Y6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

38 062061012 21+~ 16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

39 539694021 ey hxIyyes KNOB, SCREW

40 $39695001 ey rzy SET SCREW

41 520560001 Y SRE2¥FHzR WASHER, FLAT SPRING

42 520163001 H=roOF3yey iy MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW

43 $29132001 =1 70F3 9LV % SPRING, MICRO ADJUSTING

44 048040342 11+ 27E4 RETAINING RING, E4

45 520165001 =1 70FF 98 Y XY MICRO ADJUST STOPPER

46 525818051 HFameyLii—X hYNn STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER

a7 105161004 HFH % WASHER

48 062350612 1{F~XIM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

49 151951001 tHHy F=L =k x/% SPRING

50 520184101 IRTAE-S: 1 x SPRING HOOK

51 021350106 Thhyas v rss NUT, 1 M3.5

106 025710132 MHeSYHRL3 7476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

878-VI9A,B-206

18




F . k3 U B84% / Upper feed mechanism

T

—
ii
)

100 99 ji g :
(o T T e ] .
105 | 2op_ B | G _— Y
2WE | QYT | 53 56
. @ 1

878-VOA,B-206

19



F. E3%1) B3{R / Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE _|QTY £ A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
52 520168001 | 1|F¥3vevysFavss V-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
52-1 520175101 | 1|7+ %/ hex16h X BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
52-2 520158101 | 2| ~225x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
53 520172001 | 1|y3wsdsuysy FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 | 1|7 um FEED ARM
55 520175101 | 1|7+#u hexiehy 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
56 146532001 | 1|42 umvrEy PIN
57 012060632 | 1|77kt 56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 520174001 | 1|yamso52094 FEED LIFTING CRANK SHAFT
59 520155000 | 1|75>2 572500 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L
60 520156000 | 1|75 5% x 2R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
61 155539000 | 1{#2bv—un DUST SEAL
62 520197001 | 2|e¥ kA5 SET SCREW COLLAR
63 012400432 | 4|7+t 5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
64 520176001 | 1|ULF3veyLi-Uy ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT, UL
65 520546001 | 1|FamevLsi—xan BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
66 081005670 | 1|ou>spws ORING, PW5
67 520197001 | 1{&v k#5- SET SCREW COLLAR

'68 012400432 | 2|7+t 5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
{69 520177001 | 1|¥3w5FaseyLii- VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
70 018061632 | 1|7+#u h6xis BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
71 520160001 | 1|#oUFamev Uy FEED ADJUSTING LINK
72 520179001 | 1|vawrszyu1s V-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 | 2|¥#% | WASHER, PLAIN 4
75 060400812 | 2|/t > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
76 539694021 | 1|ev rxuvvs KNOB, SCREW
77 539695001 | 1|ev hav SET SCREW
78 520560001 | 1|#5/83 47 % WASHER, FLAT SPRING
79 525818051 | 2|F3%&YL/A=X by STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
80 105161004 | 2|74 WASHER
81 062350612 |  2[F~am35%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 520181001 | 1|99427us14 3 UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY
82-1 520182001 | 1|9 747 Us4Ta UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR
82-2 012400432 | 2|7rtSaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
82-3 520191001 | 1| x%va SCREW, M4
83 520189001 | 2|vx%¥3s SCREW, M3.5
lea 520183001 | 1|vv4vusyyar kg UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET
85 025060236 | 2|E5##%F1Y6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
les 018061632 | 2|77 hex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
87 546844001 | 1|9 74vUTH UPPER FEED LIFTER
88 062501212 |  2|>~asxi2 SCREW, PAN M5X12
89 060401412 |  1[s31> Kmaxia SCREW, BIND M4X 14
91 021400202 | 1|avasvia NUT, 2 M4
92 520193001 | 1|9 747 Y4175 1R UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, R
93 012060632 | 1|7k F6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
94 081005070 | 1[0y 4ps ORING, P5
95 520194001 | 1|9 747 yg17oF1L UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L
96 012400632 | 1|7k 34xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
97 520195001 | 1|#4TFavey3y ADJUSTING SCREW
98 523341009 | 1|Fa39€v5YyvvIFYh NUT
99 500204001 | 1|9x4vyUFHI/iz SPRING
100 520202001 | 1|97+ UHHTH (/5% SPRING
101 520201001 | 1|49 Td 15372 F o SPRING GUIDE
102 X 1745 03 UPPERFEEDDOG | |
103 [ §23621101° [ {|#fntsxe | BOLT, M3.5X8
V92A <4050,5050>
103 525525101 | 1|v £ % ¥/3.5x22 SCREW,M3.5X22
(104~ §20189001 |~ {{vxxv3s T SCREW, M3.5
105 520621001 | 1|n35— COLLAR

878-VOA,B-206

20




G. EAR - TFTARBEE / Knife mechanism

< /\EIYU A/ FOR SMALL TYPE >

)

15-6

< B A ZAF/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

13 11-210-2

9-2 14 162 12

878-VOA,B-222

21




G. E X X F X ZEER / Knife machanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er A ) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546936001 17 AReS5>0Y K7 3 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, |
1-1 018401622 2|7+ E N kax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 11K F6x16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 1| ¥Hz WASHER
1-3 $23342001 1|7+ bHUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 S$20571101 T TAZRYyFonF UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 HEZ b= DUST SEAL
4 539704021 P EPSEIN UPPER KNIFEBUSH L
5 539677021 TA2011.1147 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 $23619001 MNeEYrhS5—93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7FET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $20574001 I x2ALHFFY b NUT
17 $20591101 IPER FINIRY . LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 11+ ~26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 NIEBARPYYTFHEALToFA LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2|+ ~X16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 520582001 IIPEE P <T15> LOWER KNIFE <T1.5 >
25 $39708001 IPEEFE R LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1|4 b 5x8 BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 HVEEFSRINE & & FAE-S SPRING
28 $39709021 TNoa X2z y SPRING HOLDER
29 _ 1060400812 |  1]/31 > KM4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 _
""""""" T<FExzESBE> [ <FORPLAINKNIFE> 77T
9-1 520589101 NI TARE X UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 11+ ~XT34x12 ‘ SCREW, PAN Vi4X12
11 025040132 HesHHzoams WASHER, PLAIN S 4
15-1 144074350 1|7 2% UPPER KNIFE
16-1 $23621101 1] F35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
</IWEYE> <FOR SMALL TYPE >
156 _____|. 530890000 |  1)97xx_ | UPPERKNIFE ] -
""""""""""""""""" T <BEAzEBm&ES  [<FORANGLEKNIFE> ~ 0 T T
9-2 520590101 oAz 4% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062402512 11~ zmaxes SCREW, PAN M4X25
11-2 125324001 HNesHHzxg147Y WASHER, PLAIN L4
12 520577001 oAz UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 P EFE L e UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
’, 14 025030132 NeSHHxYaY3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 1|9 X XhE3%k 5w F ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1|3~ a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<FTiarN—-Y> < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 11h o 2 X bEk ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 1\h o # X bE ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
52 | $20898101 | 1\myxAsmmy __________|. ANGLEKNIFE,WIDEWAVEEDGE | |

878-VOA,B-222
22




H. _EJL—/SB34% / Over looper mechanism

éﬂm - (éﬂe—“l
ﬁi@i

<@BNAUT B
/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

&—13

%i“” S~

878-V9A,B-307
23



H. _EJL—/¥E8fR / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $46940001 1o —i80Y K4 IHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 018401622 47 F+ K +ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 $23346101 T 7F R heXi4ky % BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 520598000 210V FTLF X ROD STOPPER
3 $39728021 1| A%/11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 $39677021 1Az 11.117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 g —ixsy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 ey ra5—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ kES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 523626001 i ES WASHER
8 1017060812 |  1}# L h6xs BOLT, M6X8 j
""""""""""" TN I YES T T T T [<FORAIGAUFTS T T T TTTTTTTTTTTT
9 546896001 1T —ix% a4 ISH OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 1| 787U % b A%T4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5

<HENIUTFAE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

9 S46901001 Uy Ti—x%a 4 3E OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1|7+ k& Saxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
ENTS I §23342001 [ 1|FF rHvaxs [ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CNy M4X5 ™~~~ 7 o
9-1-2 S46899001 LR EYEE VAN BOLT, (/P WASHER) M6X16
9-1-3 155162001 1|2~ SPACER
9-2-1 538320100 Ny IW—ISFoF L 4HT OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 520355002 212 A% T3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 529700000 2970 —nF7F1 7T OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 21 7FHIL kex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 IS DUST SEAL
12 X Ty 20—% OVER LOOPER
15 523611101 VNPt ARNAFEALE POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 21734 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

878-V9A,B-307

24




J. FJVb—/3B84& / Under looper mechanism

/ FOR 3 NEEDLES >

<3FEA

878-V9A,B-308

25




J. TJL—/¥BE{%R / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (oS e NAME OF PARTS RM
<NTDITFA> <FORHIGH LIFT>
1 S46943001 o a—850Y Ko 2I5H UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-SH
<ENTYTNE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

R B $46944001 | 1{¥&#—nsOY K7 IE UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-E

-1 018401622  4|7r#ntaxis |l BOLT, SOCKET Md4xX16 7~ o
2 012060632 217+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 520598000 210V FTLRX ROD STOPPER

5 546904001 IVE e UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 523626001 ¥ H % WASHER
17 017060812 1K b 6X8 BOLT, M6X8

8 $39728021 tlx4m11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 539677021 1) A 2011.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 HEARD = DUST SEAL

11 520625151 RPES VAR AVE, & UNDE LOOPER HOLDER

12 523614101 11752 J®IL bsxia BOLT, M5X14

13 148782001 BEL T SPACER

14-1 520626001 11z —% UNDER LOOPER

15 060351012 11312 F3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10

16 060350812 11231 > K35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
117 158722002 | 1| 7#x4.2 WASHER,PLAIN42 ]
““““““““““““ TTTTTTTTIREMAS T TTT[SFORTANEEDLES”S

14-2 520627001 11 % —x UNDER LOOPER

878-V9A,B-308

26




K. ZE3&JL—/NB{& / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

878-V9A,B-309
27




K. ZEIR/L — /X% /Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B2 o NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $39729021 E:$72=1= DR LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
3 $39732021 k= LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
4 $39733001 ey bras- SET SCREW COLLAR
5 012400432 2|7 ES4axX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 529102001 1\Erdovr7via LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
7 $39734021 NWErdwFxy LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
8 $39690021 HYH % WASHER
9 021500216 11222+ b5 NUT, 2 M5
10 520640001 N duFhsdw LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK
1 520641001 REPEY SHOULDER SCREW 5
12 531881101 HWhodvwdxxoUs% SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
12-1 018061432 1|7+ #)L hex14a BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
12-2 155162001 THAN—H SPACER
14 S44935001 NovagheryFos s D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSY
14-1 018061432 7+ HN b6x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
14-2 155162001 T A~N—H SPACER
15 S44937001 NW=vagHhrUryy3 D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK ASSY
16 544939001 Ne=vaghradsy D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER PIN
17 062300612 114 ~X3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
18 $23360001 1]# b b sX15 BOLT, M5X15
19 539690021 T HFH* WASHER
20 520649051 NEdvsy LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
21 539741021 TELdT T A 8uF LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, F
22 539742021 = E T U] LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
23 155261000 TNEZ =W DUST SEAL ‘
24 520652001 N=vamho—imny D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER
25 523614101 11735 ZHFI Fs5x14 BOLT, M5X14
26 148782001 T AN—H SPACER
27 520653001 Hz=vagns - D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
28 060350812 1131 > F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
29 520654001 TW—isFa ey FHiz WASHER
30 523456101 1] ~225%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6

878-V9A,B-309

28




L . #5imiB/EE84% / Lubrication

878-V9A,B-350

29




L. ¥ mEERA{R / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520655101 oA -4 WORM
2 012500532 2|7+ ES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 520300101 HrOoaq4 kRT3 - PUMP ASSY
4-1 $20657001 st —Lmr— WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2|7 FES4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 $20301001 &7 —2~7 32 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 $20303000 1k T7Hr—2x PUMP CASE
4-5 520661001 1R Ta217% PUMPBODY COVER
4-6 $20662100 =5 Ry OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 HoaEs 44 FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 41+ ~N13.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2|75 99— PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 21759 - 1% SPRING
4-11 523460001 2|~ 36X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 1ioy > 49p8 O RING, P8
6 018061432 217 F K b6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 508957001 HEEEA OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 508956100 IREE @I E@ T B OILFILTER
9 081044070 1iol > Jpas O RING, P44
10 512987002 HESPIPEPIE Sk CAP, OIL FILTER
11 060400812 3/31 > FM4axs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 $46905001 HWEZWFa1-T73 OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2|z Fa—FrAH% STOP RING
14 520199001 1IN ISt TYXF OIL PIPE JOINT
16 $20199001 THUNA LI TYESF OIL PIPE JOINT
17 $20666001 (A e WA G i R OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 11781 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 1INA ISt TYEF OIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 I E &P OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668200 TINUKRS Yo T7TIL b NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1|4 Z 3 m4axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 520669000 17Tk FELT
26 060400812 11231 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 $49337000 117 32e%E70 WICK,L=70
29 520180001 31T F OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 o uFLI—T OILTUBE,L=370
32 525879001 WFa-Jyyx TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 1181 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 5$20392000 17Tk FELT
35 525526000 1 PIN
36 $43523000 o1 hs—-23 FILTER ASSY
36-1 $43522000 ATV T A IE— OIL FILTER
36-2 S$43521000 1aAEYD FILTER, D

878-V9A,B-350

30



L . #5;8E8E8{% / Lubrication

52 51

878-VOA,B-350

31



L. #&8EEREER / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE  -|QT1Y EL A NAME OF PARTS RV
40 "1 520213000 1W73ikx WICK, L=22
42 520214000 N¥asz7TIbb FELT
43 520215001 HN7ZTnbdyx FELT SUPPORT
44 062400612 2|F X TIMAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
45 520216000 A2 T7TNE FELT
46 520217001 HI7zhbFHT FELT SUPPORT
47 062400612 1|+ ~NIM4aXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
48 147363000 17z b FELT
49 520218001 AL AVE S5 PIPE JOINT
50 520219001 HEZWF21-T OILTUBE
51 507463000 1N73e® WICK, L=70
52 520220001 AL EET L+ A WICK GUIDE
53 520158101 2|+ ~325%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
54 520221000 H7Tib FELT -
55 520222001 U i S s e FELT SUPPORT
56 520158101 2|F~25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
57 520178001 HEIZ 14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
58 062400612 1|{F~Mmaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

878-V9A,B-350

32




M . % 5FBI{% / Thread tension

71
68— @&

73 k

4 70

62 61 Y
@m@?“?
5@

72 ———g @%g——*,

<®——— 67
6“‘“\@)63
65— 3

69

72
71

66

14-1 17 181

u@ ?m@

38-1 39

< 34¢t+F / FOR 3 NEEDLES >

5-2 44-2  40-2 38-2

18-5

=

S
om— @
—\

CREEEE

33

878-VOA,B-418




M . $%iE-FRE{% / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAiAg NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S20672001 Wyt b7orda MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 21734 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
3-1 520693001 HNUASLEFP2FT2N NEEDLE GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE
8 S20675001 3 FIAVYSA TS TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 $20676051 414 bFIITED TENSION STUD
10 $20677000 L4i4 +FAYIHYSITITING TENSION DISCFELT
1 520673001 S|MbFIAIIHT TENSION DisC
12 110832009 AiArFaATYSTITIE TENSION DISCFELT
13 144103009 414 bFAYLHITAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14-1 520678001 T bFa ozl TENSION SPRING, L
14-2 532276001 RS- Ry AT JNE TENSION SPRING, LL
15 5206739001 2\ bFITYINEM TENSION SPRING, M
17 $20681000 4lFa Rz dFHx WASHER
18-1 520682103 A rFRITDFY MR TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682101 A bFaA5257Y bkB) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
18-3 520682104 T hFaI oY HE) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-4 S20682102 NAbFaTDFY MR TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 LAt Gk | LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
) 20 060400812 11731 > FM4xX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
/121 146592001 ARGV AL O THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 523452002 2\ 7FE54x3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 WA bTort TS THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2731 > FMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 128N —iXA T F 4R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 19 TI—IN1 b FF (R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2|2 A FT8X5 SCREW, M4X5
28 521133001 1y 7w —nNF 2 EVR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 T o BN —IXFLEUR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1]/31 > FM3Xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 T—FoErL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2|31 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 TV =X R 7T 1M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 TN T F AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1181 > FM4x6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 =X bTF AL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38-1 $21127001 IIAVE S W2k ge NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C
39 060400612 1)/31 > K M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
) 40-1 521126001 IBAVE S WSS NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
“141 060400612 1]/31 2 FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42 521130051 IRVAWE B Neaeg <7 N NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2|31 > FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
44-1 521125001 HUNYALPTEFIA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 11/314 > FM4xe SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 $38330050 HAUA b A YIRS~ NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|7F P ART3IBT KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 LR VARV G S ol B ey NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 LAY R G i = A SPRING
50 $20691001 IAVES oS 8 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520743001 TNIA+TFA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1]7814 > F M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
53 520694001 1|pLA h7F 1B LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
54 060400612 1]7314 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
55 520695001 1|DLS b P18 1T THREAD GUIDE PIPE
56 520696001 ARG 2 AT i s THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
57 060400612 1{/34 > FM4axXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
58 520697001 1oLFa I o% 51 hT72F A LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
59 520698121 N rFIIED TENSION STUD
60 144504001 VARG s e i THREAD GUIDE DISC
61 158782101 HN7vFevarnzx PRE TENSION SPRING

878-V9A,B-418

34




. %i8FF8{% / Thread tension

§ T 19 20

14-1 17 181 '

44-1 45 40-141
aml; P

@m S 38-1 39

48 49 50 51 52

21

Ny

22

< 34&§+H / FOR 3 NEEDLES >

5libe

35

878-V9A,B-418



M . %IAFEE{R / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE _|QTY By A A NAME OF PARTS RM

62 155510001 | 1|1 hFI9SFY b TENSION NUT

63 $39756021 | 1|1 b4/s% K41 THREAD HANDLER BRACKET

64 028050242 | 1|/S%## %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

65 $20342001 | 1|#>x¥4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

66 §20701001 | 1|72 E> 1 hH/5% THREAD HANDLER

67 $39757001 | 1|#5-— COLLAR

68 060401412 | 1|/51 > KMax14 SCREW, BIND M4X 14

69 150813001 | 1|F&# A4 T/5% SPRING

70 062350612 | 1|+ ~TIM3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

71 $20702001 | 2[DLFLEL A RTFA THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE

72 $20158101 | 2|3 ~=25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

73 $20703051 | 1|pLF>E>% 3 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY

74 $23452002 | 2|7F+EF4x32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2

75 $20707001 | 1|pLf b7 > F 1A CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE

76 060400612 | 1lSf—kEmaxs L SCREW, BIND M4X6 - -
"""""""""" <3FHAES T TT[<FORTINEEDLES">
5-2 §30121001 | 1|{AUA FT7>F 13N NEEDLE GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE

14-1 $20678001 | 2|1 hFIyv8L TENSION SPRING, L
\18-5 520682105 | 1|4 rFII2FY MBEL) TENSION NUT, COLORLESS

38-2 §30122001 | 1|AUTRF>F1C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C 3-NEED.

40-2 $21129001 | ~ 1{/AUA b 7oF 1B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B

44-2 521128001 | 1|AUAET7EF 1A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
878-V9A,B-418

36




P . $4%0E8{% / Needle cooler

878-V9A,B-124

Q. &HHVUEHREIR / Serging attachment

" A7y avie / OPTION PARTS

878-VOA,B-236

37



P. $+4EES{R / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520453001 7z yyTy 3 FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 520454000 W7z by T FELT SUPPORT
1-2 520455000 1Mzt FELT
1-3 502874001 HLvES PIN
1-4 150307000 1f73=® WICK (L = 140)
1-5 $20456000 | 1|E=AFa2-Tss VINYL TUBE 55
1-6 520459000 1{PvararoaqL SILICONE TANK (L)
1-7 $20460000 Hovarvaeryo4a SILICONE TANK CAP
2 523418002 2|2 A2T4X5 SCREW, M4X5
3 060401012 181 > Fmaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 025040132 | 1|e5¥#%339a WASHER, PLAIN S 4
5 520461101 Hovarers73u SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)
5-1 $20464000 M"Moyararsu SILICONE TANK (U)
5-2 $20460000 | 1|yuarzrs74 SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 529933000 M7z kL FELT (L)
5-4 $29934000 | 1|7 ks FELT (S)
5-5 520467001 | 1|7TArt4T14 FELT SUPPORT PLATE
6 062401012 1|{F~Xzamax1o SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V9A,B-124
Q. #&N H U ERHEER / Serging attachment
REF.NO. CODE Q1Y Ex A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 521336101 | 1|7FnAuvansss EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 $23896101 | 1|yamxruvrvs EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 $23773001 | 1|#>xva SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 | 1|/tzx##% WASHER, SPRING
1-4 523897001 Hoaoxruyvysrq4a44x EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400212 | 1|2v2+v ta NUT, 2 M4
1-6 $21341001 | 1|z pvss— STOPPER
1-7 062300512 | 1|#~23xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 | 1|7Fnsuvays EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 | 1|+~2Mm3.5x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 |  1|+~amax1o SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V9A,B-236

38




EBI{% / Ruffling attachment

i

i o S o o St — ——— oy i | S To— ——— . e

2-1-17 2-1-18

_..____”"'______'__“__—_I_“_._: W
2

—~

I

l

l .
-

S

T —— ——— | s | oo——— —— % IIIIIJ

| .
| _
| .
_
~ =
- Ae o ;
I o\ -
| /@im
_ \ 4
Y AN—— A
z P AT
f ‘B 14 \&) -
) e
lllllllll .

878-V9B-940

-39



R.S5 75 —%ER{R /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RM
2 $30401001 Hov-yrvss SHIRRING ASSY
2-1 521365001 HWov—UsdussErs s SHIRRING DEVICE SET
2-1-1 $21294001 BEFER STt RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 $21295001 HETFHT rUYHFTY RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 Wz SPRING BASE
2-1-4 $23777101 AV R AVE BN &S0 SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 e rFasoEy TENSION STUD
2-1-6 $23775001 a1z SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 E= R A Yo i WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 11 bFayo+v b TENSION NUT
2-1-9 $21366001 IRE S e RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 REZ A E WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 21+ ~z3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 521297001 WoF5-vFrUUrdds RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 521306001 "He 276 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 521307001 218 H & WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 RE Rl VD o RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 11+ ~14x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-1-17 $21299001 HEE R Sl CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
/2-1-18 523651002 2|7FES6X6H Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
2-1-19 $21300001 BN VP EE HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 1{+vY r32 26 NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 1| ~XIMaX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 021400212 11222+ ba NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 1521301001 TN FLERFY IR SPRING
2-1-24 $21302001 HEE - R A S SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1|+ ~2maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 $21303001 HEVFHITEAMANEKD SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2|F~X33.5%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 1"Nh35- COLLAR
2-2 018401632 1|7 FEI b axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 1| 7% b ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 BEP e RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 523418002 21 A2 T8X5 SCREW, Mi4X5
2-6 S$23779001 AAVE Y HANDLE
2-7 021060302 7+ 3 a6 NUT, 3 M6
12-8 102707002 2|1 A% WASHER, PLAIN 4
16 S$30137001 NS ITS—FHYITLL Yy 3 RUFFLING DEVICESET
6-1 521310001 1MN¥IFHYTTFHFLIN— CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 HAHYZTT7HLA PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 1|¥>6.35 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1|7 ESexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 21+ ~X03.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 $21313001 Ho14vy—bUYHr14 WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 7L 07144 ~4 3 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 414V b33 25 NUT, 3 M5
6-8 $23774001 &2 %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 $21315001 2%y Rma STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 122+ Y ba NUT, 2 M4
6-11 521316001 HIAVY—A bV ii— WIRE STOPPER
6-12 012400432 1|7+ EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4aX4
878-V9B-940

40




R. S 75—&&B#% / Ruffling attachment

4420
4430
4620
4630
5420
5430
5620
5630

VO2A

< ¥7LH / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

4-1-13 | 31-1-11
34142 5 o

\\%(

41

878-V9B-940



R. T 7 7 —4ERBR /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE Q'TY EoAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<FLH> <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 530402101 Y EYFIoeYEY b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 $21387101 NHFyFaITEVII DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 HWe¥rFPFaadsor KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521388001 1N1aavyy KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 He¥7FYxFT KKNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 | | 2|Jv +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 NedF7re7ous KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 NW7F A 2T6357K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 HEYF7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1]V hBX16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 He¥FFPFLIN= KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2| +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 521377001 HeFFFLi—iXz SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 21837 XY COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 41 b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM#6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 | 1e¥7PFY¥7F BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 2|3 +6.35X10 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 A GEMEE 8 WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 11+v +63s NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 HeS¥H2F2I635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 NW7F A2 T6357HK2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 521385001 IR s WAV E o ) WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 IRAYE S VAV e FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 *1.521384001 HI2A4v b UYT14 WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 21+ TIET 2 T8.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-1-6 062401012 414 X 2MAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
""""""""""""""""""" T I<&@A>" T |<FORFULL-SUBMERGED> 4
3-2 530402102 HHRIFITEYEY b DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521374101 1Y FFaneyvgsFsys DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 HWe¥FPFaasososr KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521388001 Haavyy KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 Hed¥T7FUETF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 214 )L b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 Ne¥TPFasIys KNEE LIFTERBAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 HFPF b ARTE3SVHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 Hey7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 115K h8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 521376001 MNedFPFL/i~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 2|K IV +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 521377001 HeHFFPFLIIA-NZ SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 21807 A7 COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 | = 4| 16.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 1|e¥T7FYXT BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 218 Jv +6.35X10 BOLTSM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 NTAR MUY TRY WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 1#v b635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 NeSHFHRFL635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 NFPF b ART6359 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 521385001 H74vrUvsra WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 HLxoTNT1Y FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 NIAYbUYT14 WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 21+ IVET R T41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-2-6 062401012 4|+ ~NTIMAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V98-940

42




& R8{% / Ruffling attachment

ik

\II'III'I.I.II‘Ilillilliil!lllll!l!l’

— — — —— —— S— ——— — —— ot Si— it et | S S— i

~r. e
— —— s Bt — p— "
T Ve
- | *
b — o
)
IIIIII Igllllllllllllulllllllll\
A [<u]
o )
weo< )
e T
LO WO WO
[ap]
1]
Lo

E——S-z@
& 55

<# 7> 3 >/8—Y /| OPTION PARTS >

878-V9B-940

43



R.5 75 —&EBBF /Ruffling attachment
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
5 $30404001 Wt dii—yas PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 MNNF=TI714-73 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 Hw3ixy SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 TFHx WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 1WF=TI1o84218% _ISPRING
5-1-4 100136001 MA vFaYLFY b TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2|TIVET Y R TA5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
53 521370001 | Wovn—-r3 | LAPPER ASSY
<t7var> <OPTIONPARTSS ~ 77777777 o
5-3_ . 521372001 | 1)5v/1—-7 3 _|LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062350612 TlF~amssxs [ SCREW, PAN Mi3.5X6 T o
5-5 025350332 NeSY¥HRFA35 WASHER, PLAINL3.5
5-6 $20130009 He b2 F81033TVF COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 $20131009 11 ba54473 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 1] A F Y W476-28X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 T haTHEY SPOOLPIN
5-6-2 034422006 21+ 295 F 7 41X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
|5-10 521368001 IECA AN 1 LAPPER BASE
}3-11 $23651002 H7rEeSexehv A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
45-12 521369001 NsYN=-rUYHFALE LAPPERSET PLATE
5-13 $S20355002 21 A %T3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
A BRI PrT SHIRRING GAUGEASSY ~ 7777777777 7
<IN{ELTE> < FOR PIPING >
L I R A Al A e A N | PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY
7-1 D EETE TTTINEEDLE GAUGEASSY T T T o
7-2 X VRS NEEDLE PLATE
7-3 X t|F5Ts 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-4 X 1 2= % 7 RV AL/ MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
|7-5 X MW FoFo 0N DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
7-6 X 74501 UPPER FEED DOG
V92A 4420-34,5420 4420-35.5420
B3 2k By 2%
Semi- Full- Semi- Full~
REF.NO| Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
Sx—) 5 39ty R/SHIRRING SET $30413103[531115103}530413104/S31115104
Sx— )T F— 92 /SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 |s30411003]  «—  1s30411004] +
S —1)2 4 JZ/SHIRRING ASSY 2 ls30401001 — — -
HRE5Fay Yty /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 ]530402101{S30402102|5304021011530402102
55— Y I F92/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 [S30137001 — — —
VI2A 4430-55.5430 4430-56,5430
£ E3/) E) 2t
Semi~ Fuli- Semi~ Full—
REF.NOJ] Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
S —1)4 a7ty /SHIRRING SET 530413105[S31115105]S30413106/S31115106
S~ 55— 95 /SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 |s30411005 — 530411008 —
< p— )4 J3/SHIRRING ASSY 2 1s30401001 — - -
FES5FaytYtyh/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |S30402101/530402102]530402101|530402102
S5T5—4 Y IR 92/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 |S30137001]  + — —
VA2A 4620-35,5620 4630-55,5630 4630-56.5630
Hik E E3) 2k Sy ;
Semi- Full~ Semi~ Full- Semi~ Full-
. REF.NOJ| Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged Submerged
P. e —1] 5 3%y /PIPING SHIRRING SET 530414104]531116104]530414105|$31116105]S30414106{S31116106
P, aw— O F—203/PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSYE 7 1530412004 — 530412005 — $30412006 —
2 —1 ] 5 9 2/SHIRRING ASSY 2 |s30401001 — — — - —
+J‘I~r7-3‘a 54247y /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 7 1530402101)530402102|530402101]530402102{S30402101|530402102
IRAE T I3—Y5Z/PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 |S30404001 — - — — -
S5T5—4 YT E93/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 [s30137001 — — — - —

878-V9B-940

44



69 71 72 70

O MERDOBERIIEETE_LBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

45

878-V9A,B-910




Z {FTESBER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exa NAME OF PARTS RM
21330153 NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
812y NEEDLE, DCX27

4 520582001 VESFS <T1.5> LOWER KNIFE <T1.5>
5 101572101 12 TY 77 255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 $01943001 1ehv Ry v7216 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
8 142002001 1i6h 7 Fry 1842 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 2
9 149570001 11647 #H ey X845 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 A HRLF8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 546907001 1 AH 2L F5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
12 520723001 1AARLF8 WRENCH, 8
13 117466000 1Herey b PINCETTE
14 524473000 IR THREADER
18 506701000 1R A15~-9 3 POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 112y OIL TANK
24 1 142262001 oY Ury 2 CHAIN, F ASSY
25 122991001 HWoJverRY 790 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 1Tby Ty HEAD PLATE
29 $35997001 AlH o ZK IV b 8X85 BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 4177 2.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
/132 028080242 AN H %2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
33 021080106 41+ M1 28 NUT, 1 M8
34 520719000 Al AL CUSHION
39 506704001 AP = e O e
40 520769000 1Woa-—-d FUNNEL
41 144225002 B E A HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 [RGB A RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 3FEF Y OdL RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 1 F4AZ2—2a~Fo 3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3|TINEY X T41X13 WQOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 $23353001 AR~ 21— b YHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, 5
59 062400612 2+ ~NTIM4EX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2leSHHxd14 WASHER, PLAIN LA
65 $38645001 TN rAN-T 2 BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3|+ ~NO6X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 520412000 1 dat37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 508956100 B S R 2 PR
169 147893009 MNFABTZTTHEIIAL | emeeeme——
170 021400106 219y r1vza s
71 062401406 21F~zax1a T e
72 116016001 2lmanr st e
91 520118151 1WhoR1AR TRIMMING KNIFE
""""""""""""""""""" I L5 7 1 V7T N I
92 060300512 112314 > FM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
<V92A> <V32A>
92 _______| 060300412 | flsstxkmaxa | SCREW,BINOM3X4
< OPTION PARTS >
39 506704001 1 e SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 1 [mmmmmmemen OILFILTER
69 147893009 1 Jommmmmmm e TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 2 |- NUT, 1 M4
71 062401406 2 o SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 2 |- PEDAL STOPPER

878-V9A,B-910

46




Z . 12 B3R / Accessories

42-1-7-1

42-4-19-1
z-1-18-1—0- 7 __:@'}

| ~ |
42‘1-6 k__.___.____../) \_____._h%@ 42-1'18-2

’ vl 42417
42-1-12 /\/ 2149 p——42-1-208

g >
/ 4211817 5—’;[[4—-42-1-18-4
&*42-1—20—1 42-1-11-——(?\5?424493
.1-20-9 +B
42-1-5 421 2oﬂ2 v _ 42-1-10-1

42-1-19-1

O FEROBHIIEETHEBHYET.

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-VOA,B-910
47




iy

Z . {TESER / Accessories

REF.NO CODE Q'TY B2 Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
42-1 529855109 1 b&2F519 I5DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 5DTHF
42-1-1 150180001 5|49 SPOOLSTAND BASE
42-1-2 150182000 5|27 -2y SPOOL MAT
42-1-3 126863001 SiIR7—-nov3as SPOOL CUSHION
42-1-4 502775001 W1 T35V bA PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-1-4-1 150206002 1esH¥H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-1-4-2 538648001 1164+ bus8 NUT, U5/8-28
42-1-5 S04109001 WA bFLF1 9 IRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-1-6 142999101 W1 rh7oH15 THREAD GUIDE, 5
42-1-7 S40640001 NaAaSLn147xvy79% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-1-7-1 150174000 Nazoaxyy7 COLUMN CAP
42-1-8 156112003 11asLnts7o COLUMN PIPE, D
42-1-9 150173003 1HasLayas> b COLUMN JOINT
42-1-10 521798001 SIZT—xTwY k SPOOL SCREW SET
42-1-10-1 150179002 5|1A7—-nvs8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-1-10-2 028050246 51832 H%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-1-10-3 021500106 51123+ ks NUT, 1 M5
42-1-11 150185009 T P ToFARLE — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-1-12 138843001 TRy YEF JOINT
42-1-13 150188009 NAT R —FHITA SPOOL HOLDERSUPPORT, A
42-1-14 502778002 127 —WRILE~2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-1-15 502786002 ALY FNLH—-932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-1-16 502779009 27—k 4 -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-1-17 502788009 1NALY FNYH—433 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-1-18 540641001 T AT =T o3278Y FA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-1-18-1 021500106 AR S NUT, 1 M5
42-1-18-2 $37038001 1|+~ E5¥sx14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) Mi5X 14
42-1-18-3 S37037001 1| ~3kFH5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-18-4 062501406 2|7~ I5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-1-19 $40642001 NWRAT =T 725wV 1B SPOQL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-1-19-1 021500106 211324 b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-1-19-2 537038001 TF~NTIES¥5X14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-1-19-3 $37037001 1+ ~NakE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-20 540643001 1FE -V EF2TEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-1-20-1 014060632 2|7 F b AeX6T K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-1-20-2 021500106 1Mo arybs NUT, 1 M5
42-1-20-3 $37037001 1|~ kESH5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-21 540644001 IR E I BV S 7k AV HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-1-21-1 021500106 i+ ts NUT, 1 M5
42-1-21-2 031452206 1= IV E Y 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-1-21-3 062501006 11+ ~5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
64 183798001 g Tv—U+Y b FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 520721001 TN To5rgyxT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 AP ESS W E RS I AN BOLT
64-3 $35997001 1# 2 %FEIL b 8xss BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 1177 %L b 8XS5S BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 14U b m8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|eS¥HxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 TNz Y H%x2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15{#+v r1> 28 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8172.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
64-10 520722001 NgREe—Sa— by HIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2|31 > FMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 31/51 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

878-V9A,B-910

48




Z . {FiE &% / Accessories

42.2-17-2

H—42-2-19-3
yd

-

42-2-17-4

42-2-19-1

SKy—42-2-18-3
42-2:5 42 5101 -1

i k%— 42-2-20-3

42-2202—§ || &——42.0-10-2 ¥
&——42.2.10-3 jggi; L

O fEROBMIIEET S EMBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-VOA,B-910
49



Z . {TESE{R / Accessories
REF.NO. CODE |q7y B Aq NAME OF PARTS RIV]
42-2 $29864109 | 1|1 F4 5414 3I6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
42-2-1 150180001 | 6|94 +5 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2-2 150182000 | 6|x7—nwwv i SPOOL MAT
42-2-3 126863001 | 6|zx7-nsvozs SPOOL CUSHION
42-2-4 $02775001 | 1|51 72v€v ra PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-2-4-1 150206002 | 1lesw #3216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-2-4-2 $38648001 | 1lens+v russs NUT, U5/8-28
42-2-5 $04109001 ISR e, THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-2-6 $02783001 | 1|1 r7>+ 16 THREAD GUIDE, 6
42-2-7 S40640001 | 1|asantrsvyrvs COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-2-7-1 150174000 | 1|assxvv7 COLUNMN CAP
42-2-8 156112003 | 1|35 451 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-2-9 150173003 | 1|asavasyr COLUMN JOINT
42-2-10 $21798001 | 6|27z vey R SPOOL SCREW SET
42-2-10-1 150179002 | 6|zx7-nv 48 SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-2-10-2 | 028050246 | 6|/xx¥H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-2-10-3 | 021500106 | 6125V ks NUT, 1 M5
42-2-11 150185009 | 1|4 r7oF1hn4— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
-142-2-12 138843001 | 1|vyzgrvxs JOINT
A42-2-13 150188009 | 1|27 —kid—44TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-2-14 150194009 | 1|X 7=k d—H4Tp SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
42-2-15 502779009 | 2|zT—hkua—3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-2-16 502788009 | 2|xLvEALHi—v 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-2-17 SA0641001 | 1|XT—¥o29€Y kA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-2-17-1 021500106 | 41223 v ks NUT, 1 M5
42-2-17-2 | 537038001 | 1|3~aE5¥sx14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-2-17-3 $37037001 | 1|#~oE5+s5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-17-4 | 062501406 | 2| ~zsx1a SCREW, PAN M5X 14
42-2-18 S40642001 | 1|xF—WTo 25y he SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-2-18-1 021500106 | 2|1>23v ks NUT, 1 M5
42-2-18-2 | 537038001 | 1|#~aE5¥sx14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-2-18-3 | 537037001 | 1|3 ~a3E5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MI5X32
42-2-19 S40643001 | 1|k g—UxF2T€Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-2-19-1 014060632 | 2|7+ bk x6x64 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-2-19-2 | 021500106 | 1|1v2+Y b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-19-3 | 537037001 | 1|3~k 5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-20 SA0644001 | 2|KNE—UXF2TEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
442-2-20-1 021500106 | 2|13+ ks NUT, 1 M5
142-2-20-2 | 031452206 | 2|=iE2a5%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-2-20-3 | 062501006 | 2|#~=s5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

878-VI9A,B-910

50




Gal . —T8m—

3% / Gauge parts List

. . e —yH
mig —fbaE A — MR BN Sv—UVIR PR AAAL
i Thin Medium H H Shirrin 1A eI
Application eavy savy g Shirring W / Piping
e '
Model - Va2A VO2A VA2A Va2A Va2A VO2A
YTH5R
H_ﬁ;i:gfss 4020-35-H3F | 4030-53-H3F | 4050-56-E3V | 4420-35-E3F | 4430-55-E3F | 4620-35-ESF
E=Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 5 3 5 3
1§t [EE]
. 151474-014 [2 151474016 [2] | 151474021 [2] | 151474014 [2] [151474-014(5) [21} y51474-014 [2
Needle [Qty] f2] (2l [2] & 151474-016 (6) [2] fe1
2 $19383-101 (5) 519386101 $19394-101 S19380-101 (4) | S19386-101 (5) $20226-001
BT $19383-101 (5) | S19389-101 (6)
Presser Foot 520839-101 (6)
Assy
3 $20406-001 $21104-001 $20404-001 $20406-001
Noeal G 0 g 0 0 0 0
eedie Liamp ) .J - ] —
Assy _I_IE g _'_IE 9 I_lQﬁ .l.lE 2 !.IEﬁ
4 519193-001 (5) | 520843001 (5) | S19191-001 (4) | S19193-001 (5) $19192-001
S1iR S19198-001 (6) | S19192-001 (5) | S19194-001(6)
. S25669-001 (7) | S20841-001 (6)
5 ( g}gggim ) ( 219228-1 01 ) ( $19233-101
ey - 19229-001 $19234-101)
?AE;%] Jl:;ﬁifjﬁDog ( $19235-101) (519223-101 ) ( 319235 101)
Assy @
ES- DL
Main Feed Dog
WY B
Chain Feed Dog)
6 §19252-001 $19253-001 $19254-001 $19252-001 $19253-001 $19252-001
EERUE
Differential
Feed Dog
7 $19405-001 $19405-001 519406-001 $19405-001 S20228-001
EFRUE
Upper
Feed Dog
8 7.8
EAR FAR BAR ; EAR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BAZR 144074-350 $20897-101 144074-350
Angle Knife
9 E—Nn
Over Looper $20421-001 $20429-001
L Q
AN
c—_:.'.‘_'.'!@\
51 878-V9A,B



Ga2 . F'—Eim—EZ / Gauge parts List
, — AR
BHa —U YRR EV TN — g &E R (/NEIYE) — R ks R
Application Shirring W / Piping Thin Thin Heavy
( Small type )
e V92A Vv
Model 92A VO1A V92A V92A V91A
HFH5R 5020-33-H3F 5030-53-H3F
Sub-Class | 5630-55-E3F | 4ga0.55-E3F “34-H3F 5021-34-H3F ShE
H=High-Lift -56-E3F ggﬁgg -35-H3F -56-H3F
E-Exira High-Lift -37-H3F -57-H3F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 5
18t [EE]

Needle [Qy]

151474-014 (5) [2]
151474-016 (6) [2]

151474-014 [2]

151474-016 [2]

2

[2
$19392-001 (5)
(6)

2 $19364-001 $19375-101 (3) | S25090-001 (4) 519370-001
T $20847-001 (S19367-001) | S$19380-101 (4) | S25003-001(5) | (S19867-001)
p Foot T F $19383-101 (5) T F
resser Foo ( Presser Foot _;:) S20839-101 (6 ) ( Presser Foot .F)
Assy $25846-101 (7)
i / ‘n."
3 001 $20404-001 $20406-001
ghik A8 1 u
Needle Clamp = =
-Assy [ (b9
4 S19197-001 (3) S20235-001 (4) | $25532-001(3)
sHiR S19191-001 (4) S20236-001 (5) | $25533-001 (4)
Needle Pl $19192-001 (5) $19193-001 (5)
eedle Plate S20841-001 (6 ) $19194-001 (6)
$25531-001 (7 ) $25534-001 (7))
1
[1”[’;-
5 $19233-101 $19233-101 S20241-101 $19233-101
T U i (S519234-101) (S19234-101) (S20242-101) (S19234-101)
Main Feed Dog (819235 -101) 819235 101) (S20243-101) (819235 -101 )
Assy
FEXU B
Main Feed Dog
) FEBNE Y B
(Chain Feed Dog)
8 $19253-001 $19250-001 $19252-001 $19251-001
EEHRXY B
Differential
Feed Dog
7 $20228-001 $19403-001 519405-001 S25096-001 $19403-001
LExEUE
Upper
Feed Dag ﬂ ﬁ
8
EAX EAR
Upper Knife :J:;p:;:gi;z
9 EIb—n
Over Looper S20438-101 $20429-001 $20428-001
G Q
S

878-V9B

52




Ga3 . &'— JEBf—E % / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy
FERUE
(Main Feed Dog)
Hibhe U
(Chain Feed Dog)

)
( $19235-101 )
G

5

(519223-101 )

F= o
i — M F=AH Heavy BERPRR | o r—u>um
Application Heavy Heavy Ry M  Socci y Shirring
f pecial )
(For vertical pocket)
i V92A Vo1A VI2A V92A VO2A VO2A
Model !
y7o52 | S030-53HIE 5050-55-E3V 5051-55-E3V 5420-34-E3F
Sub-Class '85-H3F -56-E3V -56-E3V | 50G0-56-U3B -35-E3F
H=High-Lift -56-H3F -57-E3V -57-E3V -36-E3F
E=Extra High-Lift -57-H3F
g (mm) 3
Needle Gauge s
1
N::dl[é@f%?ty] 151474-016 [2] 151474-018 [2] 151474-021 [2] 151474-018 [2] 151474-014 [2]
2 $25848-101 (8) 519373-001 S19394-101 $30435-001 519394-101 $19383-101 (5)
T S25850-101 (4) | (S19340-001 ) $20839-101 (6 )
S19386-101 (5) | ,4mT F
Presser Foot $19389-101 (6) ( Presser Foot .F)
Assy §25852-101 (7 )
3 $20406-001 $21104-001 $520404-001
Needle Clamp ) Ai
Assy [b@
4 S25532-001 (3) | 519195-001 (5) S20843-001 (5) S58582-001 (6) | S19191-001 (4)
SHE S25533-001 (4) | S19196-001 (6) $19198-001 (6) $19192-001 (5)
$19193-001 (5) $25668-001 (7)) $25669-001 (7) $20841-001 (6)
Needle Plate $19194-001 (6 )
$25534-001 (7))
1]
[!*
[
5 $19233-101 519228-101 (S19234-101)
E U] (519234-101 (519229001 )

(S19235-101)
G

S

6
EERUE
Differential
Feed Dog

$19253-001

S$19251-001

!

519254-001

$19252-001

!

7
FEUH
Upper
Feed Dog

S$19405-001

S19404-001

e

$19406-001

S19405-001

8

LAR
Upper Knife
AR
Angle Knife

LAZ
Upper kriife
144074-350

7.8
AAR
Angle knife

S20897-101

10

F

BAR
Angle knife
$20579-101

LEAR
Upper knife
144074-350

9 E—NR

Over Looper
N

‘\ \

$20428-001
C

520438-101
G

53

878-V9B




Gad . 5F—o8

—EX / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy

. FRUE

\‘Main Feed Dog

L HEEUE
(Chain Feed Dog)

($19235-101 )
G

v—UVIH T AMEER (37ET)
s pr—UVIA | RAEVIH —HbRERR ( 3781 ) Heavy ( 3needles )
Application Shirring Shirring Thin ( 3needles ) Ry hH
W/ Piping For vertical pocket
i VO2A V392A Va2A V VO2A
Model 92 92A Va2A 9
IO | cisosspar | 5620-34-ESF
ub-Llass o -35-E3F 6020-A5-H3F | 6030-B5-H3F | 6050-C7-E3V | 6051-C7-E3V
H=High-Lift 56-E3F -36-E3F
E=Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 3,22 5,22 5,3
18 AR
Needle [Q'ty] 151474-014 (5) [2] 151474-014 [2] 151474-014 [3] 151474-016 [3] 151474-018 [S;I
2 519386-101 (5) | 520226-001 (4,5) $32003-101 S30118-101 S30895-001 549052-001
T $19389-101 (6) | S20845-001 (6)
Presser Foot
Assy
y )
) H |
3 $20406-001 $49050-001
flrelgd}rj%lam D L Q Ll !
p ] [ [ A
Assy b Ml (&8 (1o
4 §19193-001 (5) S$19191-001 (4) $32007-001 S30120-001 S30897-001
SR S19194-001 (6) | S19192-001 (5)
Needle Plate R e
: €]
0
©
5 S19233-101 S19228-101
% U A (S19234-101) (519229-001 )

(S19223-101)

6
EERUE
Differential
Feed Dog

S$19253-001 $19252-001

S19253-001

519254-001

7
LU
Upper
Feed Dog

$19405-001 $20228-001

519405-001

S19406-001

8
EAZR
Upper Knife

BAR
Angle Knife

LEAZR
Upper knife
144074-350

7.8
BAR
Angle knife

$20897-101

9 EIb—sx
Over Looper

N

e D

=]

520438-101
G

Eib—r S20430-001
Over Looper D

TFI—s%
Under Looper 520627-001

Eib— S49054-001
Over Looper S

TI—
Under Looper S20627-001

878-V9B

54




55

L

i

£5 A )b / Warning labels

fh4% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
ng‘%?%’ BAEEES AN - T 40X 64 | $38350-001
“inisacece)
ll;_abe" operation 40X 64 | S38349-001
ng.
F—RAT—Y
712 $37060-001

Mark, grounding

878-V9A,B-052




55| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO.
500075000 |A - 66 4 519251001 |Ga3 -6 53 520154001 [F - 21
500204001 |F -99 20 $19252001 |Gat -6 51 520155000 |F -59
501943001 |z -7 46 Ga2 -6 52 520156000 |F -23
502573000 |E -38 14 Ga3 -6 53 F -60
502606000 |A -3 2 519253001 |Gat -6 | 51 520157001 |F -26
S02775001 {Z -42-1-4 | 48 Ga2 -6 52 520158101 |[F  -13-2

Z -42-2-4 | 50 Ga3 -6 53 Fo-52-2
502778002 |z -42-1-14 | 48 Gad -6 54 L -53
502779009 |z -42-1-16 | 48 519254001 |Ga3 -6 53 L -56
Z -42-2-15 | 50 Gad -6 54 M -72
502783001 |Z -42-2-6 50 §19311101 {D -50-3-1 12 $20159001 |F -30
502786002 |z -42-1-15 | 48 D -50-4-1 12 520160001 |F -32
502788009 |z -42-1-17 | 48 519340001 |D -50-3-2 12 Fo-71
Z -42-2-16 | 50 Ga3 -2 53 520161101 |F -34
502874001 [P -1-3 38 519346001 |D -50-1-5 12 520162001 |F -36
504109001 |z -42-1-5 | 48 D -50-3-1 12 520163001 |F -42
Z -43:2-5 50 519364001 |Gat -2 51 520165001 |F -45
506701000 |z -18 46 519367001 |D, -50-1-2 12 520168001 |F -52
506704001 |z -39 46 Gal -2 51 520172001 |F -53
Z -39 46 Gal -2 51 520174001 |F -58
4507463000 L -51 32 519368001 |D - 50-1-1 12 520175101 |F -5
(507477009 |A -84 4 $19369001 |D -50-1-4 12 Fo-13-1
508956100 {L -8 30 519370001 |Gal -2 51 Fo-18
Z -68 46 $19373001 |Ga3 -2 53 Fo-52-1
Z -68 46 519375101 |Ga1l -2 51 F -55
508957001 |L -7 30 519379001 |D - 50-1-1 12 520176001 |F -64
512987002 |L - 10 30 D -50-12-1 | 12 520177001 |F -69
519191001 |Gal -4 51 519380101 |Gatl -2 51 520178001 |L -57
Ga2 -4 52 Ga2z -2 52 520179001 |F -72
$19192001 |Gal -4 51 $19383101 [Gal -2 51 520180001 |L -29
Ga2 -4 52 Ga2 -2 52 520181001 |F -82
Ga3 -4 53 519386101 |Gat -2 51 520182001 |F  -82-1
519193001 |Gal -4 51 Ga2 -2 52 520183001 |F -84
Ga2 -4 52 519389101 |Gal -2 51 520184101 |F -50
Ga3 -4 53 Ga2 -2 52 520189001 |F -33
519194001 |Gal -4 51 519392001 |Ga3 -2 53 F -83
Ga2 -4 52 519394001 {Ga3 -2 53 F o -104
Ga3 -4 53 519399001 |D -50-4-2 12 520191001 |F -82-3
$19195001 |Ga3 -4 53 $19403001 |Gat -7 51 520193001 |F -92
519196001 {Ga3 -4 53 519404001 |Ga3 -7 53 520194001 |F -95
1519197001 |Ga1 -4 51 519405001 |Gat -7 51 520195001 |F -97
)519198001 |Ga3 -4 53 Ga2 -7 52 520197001 |F -24
Ga4 -4 54 Gad -7 54 F -28
519223101 |Ga3 -5 53 519406001 |Ga3 -7 53 F -62
Ga4 -5 54 Gad -7 54 F-67
$19228101 |Ga3 -5 53 519535001 |D -51 12 520199001 |L - 14
Gad -5 54 D -51 12 L -16
519229001 |Ga3 -5 53 D -51 12 L -18
Ga4d -5 54 520115001 |D -38-2 12 520200001 L -30
$19233101 |Gal -5 51 520118151 |z -91 46 520201001 |F - 101
Ga2 -5 52 520130009 |R -5-6 44 $20202001 |F -100
Ga3 -5 53 520131009 |R - 5-6-1 44 520204001 |A -2
Ga4d -5 54 520134001 |R -5-6-1-1 | 44 520207101 |A -57
5§19234101 |Gal -5 51 520135001 |R -5-6-1-2 | 44 520208001 |A -56
Ga2 -5 52 520139101 |F -1 18 $20209001 |D -20
Ga3 -5 53 520144000 [F -3 18 520213000 L -40
Ga4 -5 54 520145001 |F -4 18 520214000 |L -42
519235101 |Gal -5 51 520146001 |F -8 18 §20215001 |L -43
Ga2 -5 52 520147001 |F - 13 18 520216000 |L -45
Ga3 -5 53 520151001 |F -15 18 520217001 |L -46
Ga4 -5 54 520152001 |F -14 18 520218001 [L -49
$19250001 |Gal -6 51 520153001 |F -17 18 $20219001 |L -50
519251001 |Gal -6 51 F_-54 20 520220001 |L -52




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
520221000 L -54 32 520415101 jC  -22 8 520588000 {J -3 26
520222001 |L -55 32 S20416101 §yC -23 8 520601001 |H -5 24

'S20226001 |Gaz -2 52 $20418051 |C -24 8 520621001 |F -105 20
Gaz3 -2 53 520421001 | Gat -9 51 S20625151 {J - 11 26

520228001 {Ga2 -7 52 Gaz -9 52 520626001 {1 -14-1 26
Ga3 -7 53 520428001 1 Gal -9 51 520627001 {1 -14-2 26

520235001 | Gal -4 51 520429001 {Gaz -9 52 Gad -9 54
$20236001 |Gal -4 51 Ga3 -9 53 Gad -9 54
520241101 | Gat -5 51 $20430001 |{Gad -9 54 520640001 {K -10 28
520242101 | Gat -5 51 520438101 |Ga2z -9 52 520641001 |K - 11 28
520243101 | Gat -5 51 Ga3 -9 53 520649051 {K -20 28
520298001 {D -36 10 Gad -9 54 520652001 {K -24 28
$20300101 |L -4 30 $20453001 {P -1 38 520653001 | K -27 28
520301001 L -4-3 30 520454000 jP -1-1 38 520654001 K -29 28
520303000 {L -4-4 30 520455000 |P -1-2 38 520655101 {L -1 30
520306000 |A -5 2 520456000 (P -1-5 38 520657001 {L -4-1 30
520309101 |A - 11 2 $20459000 |P -1-6 38 520661001 {L -4-5 30
520310001 |A -13 2 520460000 |P -1-7 38 520662100 ;L -4-6 30
S$20311000 |A -14 2 p -52 38 520663000 jL -4-7 30
520313000 A -20 2 520461101 |P -5 38 520666001 L -17 30
520314000 A -21 2 S20464000 P -5-1 38 520668200 {L -22 30
520319001 {A -27-3 2 520467001 |P -5-5 38 S20669000 {L -24 30
520320101 §A -27-5 2 520472001 |D -1 10 520672001 fM -1 34
520321001 A -27-6 2 520477001 D -4 10 520673001 |M - 11 34
520324101 A -33 2 S20485001 {D -19 10 S20675001 IM -8 34
520325001 {A -35 2 $20489001 {D -23 10 S20676051 {M -9 34
520327101 {A -27-8 2 S20496101 |E -1 14 R -2-1-5 40
520328001 yA -37 2 S20500001 {E -1-2 14 S20677000 {M - 10 34
$20330100 {A -39 2 Fo-1-1 18 520678001 IM - 14-1 34
520331001 {A -40 2 520500002 [E -1-2 14 M -14-1 36
520334000 {A -43 2 Foo-1- 18 520679001 M -15 34
$20337001 tA -59 4 §$20500003 {E -1-2 14 520681000 §M -17 . 34
$20338200 |A -61 4 Fo-1-1 18 R -2-17 40
520339000 {A -62 4 520507001 {E -3-1 14 520682101 {M - 18-2 34
520340001 {tA -69 4 520523000 {E -43 14 520682102 1M -18-4 34
520342001 A -70 4 520524000 jE -44 14 $20682103 M -18-1 34
M -65 36 520525001 {E -45 14 520682104 tM -18-3 34

520344009 {A -74 4 $20526000 {E -47 14 $20682105 | M -18-5 36
520345009 {A -10 2 S20527001 [E -83 16 R -2-1-8 40
A -75 4 520530001 {E -30 14 520683001 {M -19 34

520346000 |A -80 4 $20543101 YE -51 14 520684101 {M -23 34
520353000 {B -21 5] 520544000 {E -52 14 520685001 {M -25 34
520355002 {H -9-2-2 24 S20546001 {F -27 18 520686001 {M -26 34
R -5-13 44 F-65 20 520687001 ¢M -37 34

520356001 1B - 11 6 520547001 |E -55 16 S20689001 |M -48 34
520361001 B -17 6 520548001 |E -59 16 520690001 {M -49 34
520362151 {B -18 6 $20554001 {E -58 16 S20691001 {M -50 34
520386101 {C -7 8 §20560001 {E -66 16 520693001 1M - 5-1 34
520391001 {C -7-4 8 Foo-41 18 S20694001 {M -53 34
$20392000 |C -7-5 8 F -78 20 520695001 §™M -55 34
L -34 30 520561001 1E -67 16 520696001 {M -56 34

$20393101 |C -8 8 520571101 |G -2 22 520697001 IM -58 34
520404001 | Gat -3 51 $20574001 |G -8 22 520698121 |M -59 34
Ga2 -3 52 $20577001 G -12 22 $20701001 {M -66 36

Ga3 -3 53 $20578101 ' G -13 22 $20702001 ¢ M -71 36

520406001 | Gat -3 51 $20579101 §G -15-2 22 520703051 M -73 36
Ga2z -3 52 520582001 {G -22 22 S20707001 §M -75 36

Ga3 -3 53 Z -4 46 520718000 {Z -27 46

520412000 |A -48 2 $20585001 (G -27 22 $20719000 Iz -34 45
A -55 4 520589101 |G -9-1 22 520721001 j2 -64-1 48

Z -67 46 520590101 |G -9-2 22 $20722001 {Z -64-10 48

$S20413051 {C -18 8 520591101 §G -17 22 $20723001 {2 -12 46
520414001 {C_ -20 8 520598000 |H -2 24 520740101 {E -46 14

57




CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

CODE

520743001
520769000
520788001
520839101

520841001
520843001

520845001
520847001
$20878000

520896101
520897101

520898101
521017001

S
\i
}
| 521091000

521092000
521104001

521125001
521126001
521127001
521128001
521129001
521130051
521133001
521134001
521135001
521136101
$21137001
521283001

521294001
521295001
1521297001
521298001
521299001
521300001
521301001
521302001
521303001
521304001
521305001
521306001
$21307001
521310001
521311001
521312001
521313001
521314001
521315001
521316001
521336101
521341001
521365001
521366001
521368001

QAOMMUUUR

1
1
1

t
)
1

1
1
1

]
t
)

]
)
3

[
h
i
o bhbhWOSNUIN

= S WRNNRN - e e N Www

B w

1
1

PR s T B o 2 T &5 i N O N T T TR e e

—

w

UINN = OO NN NNNNNNNNNNNNDW

JE R G e 1]

521369001
$21370001
521372001
521374101
521376001

521377001
521378001
521382001
521384001
521385001

521387101
521388001

521590000
521798001

523337009
523341009

523342001

523346101
523349001
523350001
523351001
523353001
523356001
523357001
523360001

523364000
523367001
523418002

523452002

523453001
523456101

523458101
523460001
523611101
523612051
523614101

523615001
523616101

523619001

G)T1Wl)>n17;L-ﬂljjr'ﬁ17:r)n1§:§:ilTJE:F\I>)»Cj7cn1ﬁ1)>hlhlb>I>C7J:I:G\F\F\TIC)>->-NIFJIJIIIJIJI)IJZII’JJJJZJXJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJ

-5-12

1
vl
¥

¥
i

1)

i

1
_x_;_.n.._\_xixgom
AN N - =

1
N...;_.x_a__\._x._n_s_\N_'.xll\)_AN'_.stw

[

1

1
U
1
i

1
1
1

1 i

1
U
t

[
A - 0
NN

523619001
523621101

523626001

523628051
523651002

523773001
523774001
523775001
523777101
523779001
523896101
523897001
524473000
525090001
525093001

"1 525096001

525182001
525183001
525184001
525524001
525525101
525526000
525530001
525531001
525532001
525533001
525534001
525668001
525669001

525818051

525846101
525848101
525850101
525852101
525879001
527868001
528044009
528094001
529102001
529132001
529148001
529700000
$29855109
529864109
529933000
529934000
530118101
530120001
530121001
530122001
530137001
530140001
530401001
530402101

NOQOXTXTIXONIMS TG T mmmI

OO U UOUNNIOOTMAXMmMmTWwrr

oo

TWOBZZ



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$30402102 {R -3-2 42 539565101 |B -24 6 $39732021 |K -3 28
$30404001 {R -5 44 539571021 |C -10 8 $39733001 |D -27 10
530411003 |R -7 44 $39577000 |D - 2-1 10 K -4 28
530411004 |R -7 44 539589021 |E -8 14 539734021 |K -7 28
530411005 |R -7 44 $39593021 |E -54 16 $29741021 |K - 21 28
530411006 |R -7 44 $39596021 |E -54-1 16 $39742021 |K -22 28
$30412004 {R -7 44 539607001 1A -8 2 539756021 {M -63 36
$30412005 |[R -7 44 $39611001 |A -27 2 539757001 |M -67 36
$30412006 |R -7 44 $39612001 |A -27-1 2 $39769051 |E -40 14
$30413103 {R -A 44 539613001 |A -27-2 2 $39773001 |E -35 14
$30413104 |[R -A 44 539625151 |A -49 2 540640001 |Z -42-1-7 48
$30413105 |R -A 44 $39629021 |B -3 6 Z -42-2-7 50
530413106 |R -A 44 $39630000 |B -10 6 S40641001 |Z -42-1-18 48
530414104 R -A 44 539631000 |B -20 ) Z -42-2-17 50
$30414105 |R -A 44 $39644021 |C -2 8 540642001 {Z -42-1-19 48
$30414106 R -A 44 539645021 |C -3 8 Z -42-2-18 50
530435001 |Gad -2 54 539646021 {C -4 8 540643001 |Z -42-1-20 48
530517101 A -73 4 539647000 |C -5 8 Z -42-2-19 50
$30562000 |E -18 14 539648021 |C -9 8 S40644001 |Z -42-1-21 48
530890000 |G -15-6 22 $39649021 |C -14 8 Z -42-2-20 50
$30895001 | Ga4 -2 54 539650051 |C -16 8 $42042021 {E -33 14
$30897001 |Gad -4 54 $39654051 |C -30 8 543453001 |A -97 4
$31115103 |R -A 44 539660001 |D -7 10 543521000 |L -36-2 30
$31115104 |R -A 44 539661001 D -8 10 543522000 {L -36-1 30
$31115105 {R -A 44 $39662001 |D -9 10 543523000 L -36 30
531115106 |R -A 44 $39663021 {D - 11 10 543916001 JE -48 14
531116104 |R -A 44 $39664001 {D -12 10 544535001 A -25-3 2
$31116105 R -A 44 539665001 |D -15 10 544536000 A -24 2
$31116106 |R -A 44 $39671101 |D -26 10 544821001 JA -94 4
531867001 A -92 4 S39672001 |D -29 10 544935001 |K -14 28
531881101 |K -12 28 539674001 |E -9 14 $44937001 |K -15 28
$32003101 |Gad -2 54 539675001 |E -10 14 544939001 |K -16 28
$32005001 |Gad -3 54 539676121 {E -15 14 546839000 |D -24 10
$32007001 | Gad -4 54 539677021 [E -16 14 S46840001 |D -6 10
$32276001 | M -14-2 34 F -10 18 546841001 |D -53 10
$34326000 |B -23 6 G -5 22 S46842001 |D -54 10
$35997001 |z -29 46 H -4 24 $46843001 |D -56 10

Z -64-3 48 } -9 26 546844001 |F -87 20
$36007001 |Z -64-4 48 539678021 |E -17 14 546849001 |D -21 10
$37037001 | Z-42-1-18-3 48 539679001 {E -20 14 S46887001 |D -2 10
Z-42-1-19-3 48 539683000 |E -26 14 $46889001 |D -5 10
Z-42-1-20-3 48 $39684021 {E -27 14 546891001 |E -23 14
Z-42-2-17-3 50 539685001 |E -28 14 546895001 |E -68 16
Z-42-2-18-3 50 539690021 |E -36 14 546896001 fH -9 24
Z-42-2-19-3 50 E -4 14 546899001 |C -7-2 8
$37038001 |Z-42-1-18-2 48 K -8 28 D -22 10
Z-42-1-19-2 48 K -19 28 H -9-1-2 24
Z-42-2-17-2 50 539691001 |E -39 14 546900001 {B -13 6
Z-42-2-18-2 50 $39692021 |E -50 14 546901001 fH -9 24
537060001 |Wa 55 539694021 [E -64 16 546903001 D -30 10
$37070121 |D -34 10 F -39 18 H -13 24
$38305001 |A -29 2 F -76 20 546904001 jJ -5 26
$38306051 |C -26 8 539695001 {E -65 16 $46905001 jL -12 30
538307001 |C -28 8 F -40 18 $S46907001 jz - 11 46
538312050 |E -24 14 F =77 20 546908001 {D -5 10
$38320100 |H -9-2-1 24 539704021 |G -4 22 S46923001 |B -1~ 6
$38330050 | M -46 34 $39707001 |G -19 22 546931001 {C -1 8
538349001 | Wa 55 $39708001 |G -25 22 546932001 |C -1 8
538350001 jWa 55 539709021 |G -28 22 546936001 |G -1 22
$38645001 |Z. -65 46 539728021 |F -9 18 S46940001 | H -1 24
538648001 |Z -42-1-4-2 48 H -3 24 546943001 {J -1 26
7 -42-2-4-2 50 J -8 26 546944001 |J -1 26
539564021 {A -23 2 539729021 |K -1 28 S47031000 | F -22 18

59




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
549050001 |Gad -3 54 018061432 |E -53 14 025710232 [E -13 14
$49052001 [Gad -2 54 H -10 24 025770232 |R -3-1-1-18 | 42
549054001 JGad -9 54 K -1241 28 R -3-1-1-18 | 42
$49337000 |L -28 30 K -14-1 28 028050242 |M -64 36
004350812 JE -31 14 L -6 30 028050246 }Z-42-1-10-2 48
011502012 |D -47 10 018061632 |E -8-1 14 Z-42-2-10-2 50
012060632 |B -25 6 E -34 14 028060242 |B -27 6

D -25 10 E -40-1 14 028080242 |z -32 46
E -2 14 E -60 16 Z -64-7 48
E -4 14 F -31 18 031411304 {2 -57 46
E -73-1 16 F -70 20 031452206 | Z- 42-1-21-2 48
F -1-3 18 F -86 20 Z-42-2-20-2 50
F -7 18 018062532 |B -28 6 032422505 |R  -3-1-5 42
Fo-1241 18 c -15 8 R -3-1-5 42

F -20 18 D -13 10 034422006 |R -5-6-2 44 1
F -57 20 018401032 |R -2-3 40 047250842 jE - 1-1 14
F -93 20 018401622 |C -1-1-1 8 047301642 |D -2-2 10
G -6-1 22 Fo-1-2 18 047401642 |D -21-1 10
H -6-1 24 G -1 22 047502542 {E -57 16
» -2 26 H -1-1 24 047602042 |A -54 4
V; R -6-4 40 b1 26 048040342 |E -14 14
7012400432 |A -27-4 2 018401632 |R -2-2 40 E -70 16
A -32 2 021060302 |R -2-1-20 40 F -44 18
A -40-1 2 R -2-7 40 048090342 [E -19 14
D -28 10 021080106 }Z -33 46 048400242 §jB -14 6
E -29 14 Z -64-8 48 060300412 |D -35 10
F -25 18 021350106 |F -51 18 . M -30 34
F -29 18 021400106 }Z -70 46 060300512 {Z -92 46
F -63 20 Z -70 | 46 060300612 |D -39 12
F -68 20 021400202 |F -91 20 D -39 12
F -82-2 20 021400212 A -53 4 M -52 34
H -13 24 Q -15 38 060350812 |A -67 4
K -5 28 R -2-1-22 40 E -62 16
R -6-12 40 R -6-10 40 J -16 26
012400536 |L -4-2 30 021500106 }2Z-42-1-10-3 48 K -28 28
012400632 |A -42 2 Z-42-1-18-1 48 060351012 {1 -15 26
F-96 20 Z-42-1-19-1 a8 060400512 |A -96 4
012400832 A -31 2 Z- 42-1-20-2 48 L -17-1 30
E -32 14 Z-42-1-21-1 48 060400612 A -12 2
012500532 L -2 30 Z- 42-2-10-3 50 A -27-7 2
'p14060632 Z-42-1-20-1 48 Z- 42-2-17-1 50 A -279 2
- Z- 42-2-19-1 50 Z- 42-2-18-1 50 A -34 2
014780622 {R -3-1-1-6 42 Z-42-2-19-2 50 A -36 2
R -3-1-1-19 | 42 Z- 42-2-20-1 50 A -46 2
R -3-1-1-19 | 42 021500216 |K -9 28 A -50 2
R -3-2-1-6 42 021500303 |R -6-7-1 40 D -10 10
017060812 {|H -8 24 021500312 {D -48 10 E -22 14
-7 26 025030132 |G -14 22 H -16 24
017061612 §C  -1-3-1 8 025040132 |A -45 2 M -24 34
G -1-2-1 22 E -49 14 M -32 34
017081606 |R -3-1-1-8 42 G -11 22 M -36 34
R -3-2-1-8 42 P -4 38 M -39 34
017085502 |Z -64-5 48 025040332 |z -60 46 M -41 34
017500812 |G -26 22 025050132 1A -72 4 M -45 34
017501212 |A -64 4 025060236 {F -37 18 M -54 34
017781012 R -3-1-1-4 42 F -85 20 M -57 34
R -3-1-1-1 42 025060332 |[D -14 10 M -76 36
R -3-1-1-1 42 025080236 |Z -64-6 48 060400812 {A - 15 2
R -3-1-1-1 42 025350332 |A -68 4 A =17 2
R -3-1-1-1 42 E -63 16 D -46 10
R -3-2-1-4 42 R -5-5 44 F -75 20
R -3-2-1-10 | 42 025710132 {F -106 18 G -29 22
R -3-2-1-13 42 025710232 {E -12 14 L -11 30

60




CODE

REF.NO.

Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. Page

060400812 |L -26 30 062401406 |z -71 46 142999101 [Z -42-1-6 48
L -33 30 z -71 46 143767002 |R - 5-1 44

M -4 34 062401612 | A -81 4 143980001 |R -5-1-1 44

M -20 34 D -57 10 144074350 |G - 15-1 22

M -43 34 R -2-1-21 40 Gal -8 51

zZ -64-11 48 062402512 |G -10-2 22 Ga2 -8 52

Z -64-12 48 062501006 |z-42-1-21-3 48 Ga3 -8 53
060401012 |A -25-1 2 Z-42-2-20-3 50 Gad -8 54
A -47 2 062501212 |F -88 20 144103009 {M -13 34

P -3 38 062501406 |Z-42-1-18-4 48 144225002 |Z -4 46

060401412 |A -28 2 Z-42-2-17-4 50 144504001 |M -60 34
F -89 20 062670712 |D -41 12 144784001 |R -2-1-10 40

M -68 36 D -50-1-4 12 144875001 |L  -4-9 30

060630712 |E -75-1 16 D -50-3-4 12 144876001 {L -4-10 30
061400812 |A -18 2 D -50-3-4 12 145277205 {Z -19 46
A -26 2 D -50-4-4 12 146293001 |C -6 8

A -58 4 D -50-12-4 12 146427001 |C - 12-1 8

B -6 6 072600000 |B -7 6 M -47 34

L= 30 076203000 |B -15 6 146532001 |F -6 18
062060812 |G -18 22 081005070 |E - 11 14 F -19 18
G -21 22 F -94 20 F -56 20"
062061012 |F -38 18 081005670 {E -56 16 146592001 {M - 21 34
062061412 |Z -66 46 F -66 20 146598001 |A - 71 4
062300412 |G -16-2 22 081008070 {L -5 30 Q -1-3 38
062300512 |F -16 18 081009070 {A -77 4 146762001 |Q -1-8 38
Q -1-7 38 081020070 |E - 21 14 147363000 |L -48 32

062300612 |K -17 28 081031870 |[B -4 6 147893009 |z -69 46
062300812 jC -29 8 081044070 L -9 30 Z -69 46
R -2-1-11 40 100032003 {C -33 8 147919051 |Z - 48-1 46

062350512 |R -2-1-27 40 100136001 |R -5-1-4 44 147919052 |{Z -48-2 46
062350612 |D -37 10 101118001 {R -5-2 44 147942001 |L - 12-1 30
F -35 18 101572101 |z -5 46 148084001 {L -20 30

F -48 18 102707002 {F -74 20 148294001 |D -50-1-3 12

F -81 20 R -2-8 40 D -50-3-3 12

M -70 36 104450101 |C - 11 8 D -50-12-3 12

Q -19 38 105161004 |D -3 10 148782001 |J -13 26

R -5-4 44 F -47 18 K -26 28

062350812 |C -7-3 8 F -80 20 148797001 |R -3-1-1-5 42
c -27 8 106640001 |D -50-1-3 12 R -3-2-1-5 42

R -6-5 40 D -50-3-3 12 148798109 {R -3-1-1-7 42

062351016 |L -4-8 30 108494001 |R -5-1-2 44 R -3-2-1-7 42
062400612 |A -30 2 108495001 |R -5-1-3 44 149570001 |z -9 46
: c -19 8 110744002 |R -3-1-1-17 | 42 150173003 |Z -42-1-9 48
L - 32 R -3-1-1-17 | 42 Z -42-29 50

L -47 32 110832009 |M -12 34 | 150174000 {Zz -42-1-7-1 | 48

L -58 32 116016001 |z -72 46 Z -42-2-7-1 50

R -2-1-25 40 Z -72 46 150179002 | Z- 42-1-10-1 48

Z -59 46 117466000 |z -13 46 Z- 42-2-10-1 50
062400812 {A -9 2 118735002 |C -1-3-2 8 150180001 |z -42-1-1 48
' B -5 6 G -1-2-2 22 Z -42-2-1 50

R -2-1-16 40 118770001 |A -44 2 150182000 {Z -42-1-2 48

062401012 | A -22 2 122991001 |z -25 46 Z -42-2-2 50
B -22 6 125324001 |G -11-2 22 150185009 |z -42-1-11 48

c -17 8 126863001 |z -42-1-3. 48 Z -42-2-11 50

c -31 8 Z -42-2-3 50 150188009 {Zz -42-1-13 48

E -6 14 138843001 |z -42-1-12 48 Z -42-2-13 50

P -6 38 Z -42-2-12 50 150194009 |Z -42-2-14 50

Q -2 38 140530002 {D -52 12 150206002 |z -42-1-4-1 | 48

R -3-1-6 42 D -52 12 Z -42-2-4-1 50

R -3-2-6 42 D -52 12 150307000 |P -1-4 38

062401212 |A -4 2 142002001 |Z -8 46 150755001 |D -50-4-3 12
A -52 4 142262001 |Z -24 46 150813001 | M -69 36

G -10-1 22 142628001 |E -25 14 151474014 |Gal -1 51

61




CODE REF.NO Page
151474014 |Gaz -1 52
Ga3 -1 53

Gad -1 54
151474016 |Gal -1 51
Ga2 -1 52

Ga3 -1 53

Gad -1 54
151474018 |Ga3 -1 53
Gad -1 54

151474021 |Ga3 -1 53
Gad -1 54

151951001 |F  -49 18
153318201 |Z -64-2 48
155162001 |C -7-6 8
H -9-1-3 24

K -12-2 28

K -14-2 28

155197101 |R -3-1-1-1 | 42
R -3-2-1-1 | 42
"6199101 |R -3-1-1-3 | 42
R -3-1-1-14 | 42
R -3-1-1-14 | 42

R -3-2-1-3 | 42
155247000 |G -3 22
Ho-11 24

I -10 26
155261000 [K - 23 28
155510001 |M - 62 36
155539000 |F - 61 20
155559001 |B - 12 6
156112003 |z -42-1-8 48
Z -42-2-8 50
156482000 |A - 51 2
158722002 |D -55 10
J)o-17 26
158782101 |M -61 34
183797009 |z -56 46
183798001 |z -64 48
213650001 |Z - 31 46
Z -64-9° 48

)

62



TSY-LRtknat

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

IN=Y Ty T
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-VOA,B
S97V9A-101
2002.03.C (1)






